Section 1086

e The copy account must be
nenticated by the written signature(s)
ne Ligquidator{s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06543102

Name of Company

123 (Fimic) Products Limited

I1AWe Kate Elizabeth Breese
Oxford Chambers

Oxford Road

Guiseley

Leeds

LS20 9AT

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 15 May 2012 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy I1s attached) laid
before t showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the same was done
accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give noticethat a meetingof the creditors ofthe company wasduly held en/summonedfor 15 May 2012 pursuant
to Section 1060f the Insolvency Act1986, for the purpose of having thesaid account laidbefore it showing howthe
winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and that the
same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Walsh Taytor, Oxford Chambers, Oxford Road, Guiseley, Leeds, LS20 9AT

The report covers the penod from 26/01/2011 {commencement of winding up) to 15/05/2012 (close of winding up)

The outcome of the meeting {Including any resclutions passed at the meeting) was as follows

There were no creditors represented In person or by proxy at the meeting and accordingly there was no quosum
Accordingly the following resolutions were deemed to have been passed

a) To accept the hguidator's final repert and account,
b) To approve the hquidator's release from office

Signed w Date 15 May 2012

Walsh Taylor
Oxford Chambers
Oxford Road

QT

Rel  1230001/KB/ZC/AW

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow 23/05/2012 #224

COMPANIES HOUSE




123 (Filmic) Products Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 26 January 2011 To 15 May 2012

Sof AL £ £ |
ASSET REALISATIONS
250 00 Stock 500 00 |
Book Debts 107 12
Customer List 300 00
Bank Interest Gross 002
907 14
COST OF REALISATIONS
O R Remuneration 4 00
Specific Bond 1000
Preparation of S of A 352 98
Cred Meeting Expenses 3333
Agents Fees 201 07
Stationery {Cat 2) 171 35
Postage (Cat 1) 6067
Subsistence 583
Statutory Advertising 62 50
Irrecoverable VAT § 41
(907 14)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(74,762 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(800 00) Customs & Excise NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00) Orchinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{75,313.00) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL |
|
|
Kate Elzabeth Breese
Liquidator
|
|
\
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 21 May 201214 31




123 (Filmic) Products Limited
- In Liquidation

Company No: 06543102

Liquidator’'s Final Report

Pursuant to $106 of the Insolvency Act 1986
15 May 2012

Registered Office
Oxford Chambers
Oxford Road
Guisley
Leeds
LS20 9AT




CONTENTS

1 introduction

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Ligquidator's Remuneration, Bisbursements and Expenses

6 Conclusion

ENCILLOSURES

A Liquidator's R&P Account for the Penod 26 January 2011 to 15 May 2012
B Minutes of Final Meetings

C Liquidator's Disbursements and Expenses

D Walsh Taylor's Charging and Dishursement Rates

E Credtors’ Guide to Fees (including a Statement of Creditors’ Rights)

intreduction

11 This report provides an update on the progress in the iguidation of 123 (Filmic) Products

Limited ({he Company) | was appomnted Liquidator of the Company at the first meeting of

creditors held on 25 January 2011

12 l enclose at Appendix A an account of the Liquidator's Receipts and Payments for the period
ended 15 May 2012, with a companson to the Director's Statement of Affairs values In order

to save costs, this mformation 1s provided in aggregate for the penod of the Liguidation as a

whole
2 Realisation of Assets
21 The Company's assets were shown by the Director in his estimated statement of affairs as at

26 January 2012 to be




22

23

24

25

31

32

41

42

43

Asset Type Book Value £ Estimated to Realise £
Stock £ 5,000 00 £ 250 00

The Company’s Stock which consisted of film roll and flatpack packaging was sold by
Eddisons Commercial Ltd for the sum of £500 at an online auction on 27 April 2011,
following a valuation by Eddisons Commercial Ltd

An aditional £300 was recewed from the sale of the company customer hst on 27 Apnl 2011,
which was also sold by Eddisons Commercial Limited at an online auction

The sum of £107 12 has been collected in regard of the Company's book debts from Royal
Bank of Scotland There will be no further realisations in this respect

Total asset reahsations achieved in this Liquidation are £907 12

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Dwectors Disqualification Act 1886 the hquidator has
submitted a report on the conduct of the Director of the Company to the DTl Asthisis a
confidential report, | am not able to disclose the conlents

The Liquidator also has a duty to investigate the extent of the Company’s assets including
potential claims against third parties including the Director, and to report her findings, subject
to considerations of privilege and confidentiality and whether those investigations and/or any
potential ltigation might be compromised

Creditors
Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this hiquidation

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential credtors in this hquidation

Unsecured Creditors

The Liquidator has received claims totalling £69,639 13 from seven creditors | have yet to
recewve clams from 28 creditors whose debts total £16,918 87 as per the Director's
Statement of Affars




44

45

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

Notice of no dividend

Assets realised have been and will be utiised fully in contnbuting towards defraying the ‘
administrative costs of the iquidation

Formal Notice in accordance with Rule 11 7 that no funds are expected to become available
to enable any form of distribution to be made to any form of creditor was sent with my
progress report dated 7 February 2012

Ligquidator's Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses
Basis of the Liquidator's remuneration |

At the invtial meeting of creditors held pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 26 January 2012 it
was resolved that the Liguidator would be remunerated by reference to the time properly
spent in dealing with this matter at Walsh Taylor's standard charging rates, and that her
disbursements would be drawn in accordance with Walsh Taylor's standard tanff (see
Appendix D}

There have been no increases 1o Walsh Taylor's charge out rates or disbursement tanff
smnce then

Remuneration charged and disbursements incurred

In aggregate, the Liquidator's post kquidation time costs as at 15 May 2012 total £9,325 50
in respect of 58 30 hours at an average hourly rate of £159 96

Disbursements mcurred are summarised at Appendix C

Remuneration and disbursements drawn

As at the date of this report no funds have been drawn by way of Liquidator's remuneration
Details of disbursements drawn are set cut in Appendix C

Liguidation expenses charged and drawn

Detalls of the costs incurred and paid by the Liquidator in relation to liguidation expenses are
also attached at Appendix C

| comment specifically that at the first meeting of creditors held on 26 January 2011 it was
resolved that the fees and disbursements of Walsh Taylor for assisting the Director in
convening the statutory meetings to place the Company mnto iquidation and for assistance in




59

510

61

62

prepanng the Statement of Affairs would be a set fee of £4,000 plus VAT, to be paid out of
the assels of the Company, together with disbursements incurred

The sum of £352 98 has been drawn In this respect

Creditors’ Guide 1o Fees and Statement of Creditors’ rights

If you require any further information with respect to a Liquidator's remuneration,
disbursements and expenses, please see Appendix E This document also includes a
statement of creditors’ rnights

Conclusion

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors concludes my
administration Details of the final meetings and resolutions considered have been circulated
with this report

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me at the above
address

Yours fathfully

IR

Kate Elizabeth Breese
Liquidator

Enc




Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 26 January 2011
to 15 May 2012 Appendix A




123 (Filmic) Products Limited
(In Liguidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
Statement From 26/01/2011

of affairs To 15/05/2012
£ £
RECEIPTS
Stock 250 00 500 00
Book Debts 107 12
Customer List 30000
Bank Interest Gross (1) 002
907 14
PAYMENTS
Company Search 4 00
Specific Bond 10 00
Preparation of S of A (2) 35298
Cred Meeting Expenses 3333
Agenis Fees (3) 201 07
Stationery (Cat 2) 151 35
Postage (Cat 1) 60 67
Case Set Up Fee 20 00
Subsistence 583
Statutory Advertising 62 50
Irrecoverable Vat 541
907 14
BALANCE - 15 May 2012 0.00

Notes to the Receipts & Payments Account
(1) Funds ingathered have been placed in an interest beanng account
(2) Agreed as a set fee of up to £4,000 plus Vat plus disbursements at the meeting of creditors

(3) Paid to Eddisons Commercial Ltd on a % of realisations basis for the online
auction of company assets

/



123 (Filmic) Products Limited

Summary of Receipts & Payments
26 January 2011 to 25 January 2012

RECEIPTS

Stock

Book Debts
Customer List

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Company Search
Specific Bond
Preparation of S of A
Cred Meeting Expenses
Agents Fees
Stationery

Postage

Case Set Up Fee
Subsistence
Statutory Advertising
Irrecoverable Vat

Balance In Hand

(In Liquidation)

Total (£)

500 00
107 12
300 00

002

907.14

400
10 00
352 98
3333
201 07
151 35
60 67
2000
583
62 50
541

907.14

0.00

907.14




RECEIPTS

Brought Forward

PAYMENTS

Brought Forward

Balance In Hand

123 (Filmic) Products Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
26 January 2012 to 15 May 2012

Total (£)
907 14

907.14

907 14

907 14

0.00

907.14



MINUTES OF FINAL MEETING OF MEMBERS OF
123 (FILMIC) PRODUCTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONVENED PURSUANT TO S106 INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

HELD AT WALSH TAYLOR
OXFORD CHAMBERS
OXFORD ROAD
GUISELEY

LEEDS

LS20 9AT

ON 15 MAY 2012

AT 11.00

Present: Torben Wills of Walsh Taylor - Chairman
Formal business

There were no members represented in person or by proxy at the meeting and
accordingly there was no quorum

Accordingly the following resolutions were deemed to have been passed
a) To accept the liquidators’ final report and account,
by To approve the hquidators’ release from office

DATED THIS 15 May 2012

//él W Chairman

SIGNED 15 May 2012

CvL



MINUTES OF FINAL MEETING OF CREDITORS OF
123 (FILMIC) PRODUCTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONVENED PURSUANT TO $106 INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

HELD AT WALSH TAYLOR
OXFORD CHAMBERS
OXFORD ROAD
GUISELEY

LEEDS

LS20 9AT

ON 15 MAY 2012

AT 11.30

Present: Torben Wills of Waish Taylor - Chairman
Formal business

There were no creditors represented in person or by proxy at the meeting and
accordingly there was no quorum

Accordingly the following resolutions were deemed to have been passed
a) To accept the joint hquidators’ final report and account,
b) To approve the joint lquidators’ release from office

DATED THIS 15 May 2012

Ll v

SIGNED 15 May 2012

CVvL1319



123 (FILMIC)} PRODUCTS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Liquidator's dishursements and expenses to 15 May 2012

Disbursements incurred and paid

Category 1

Insolvency hond
Postage
Company search
Advertising

Category 2

Photocopying
Room Hire

Case Set Up Fee
Subsistence

Incurred Unpaid Written off Paid

£ £ £ £
10 00 000 000 10 00
60 67 000 000 60 67
4 00 000 000 400
25001 000 187 51 62 50
324 68 000 187 51 137 17
156 75 000 5 40 151 35
150 00 oo 116 67 3333
20 00 000 000 2000
583 000 000 583
33258 000 122 07 210 51

Expenses incurred and paid

Expense

Pre iquidation fees
Pre hquidation disbs
Statutory advertising
Bonding
Accountants Fees
Agents Fees

Pre liquidation fees
Accountants Fees
Agents Fees

Paid to

Walsh Taylor

Walsh Taylor

Courts Advertising

Marsh Limited

The Ross Partnership
Eddisons Commercial Ltd

Basis of payment

Approved by creditors on 26 January 2011
Approved by creditors on 28 January 2011
Statutory payment - set tanff

Premium
Set Fee
% of Realisations
Incurred Unpaid Written off Pad
£ £ £ £
4,000 00 000 3,647 02 352 98
500 00 000 500 00 000
201 07 000 000 20107
470107 000 4147 02 554 05




Walsh Taylor Insolvency Practitioners

Director/Insolvency Practitioner
Sentor Manager

Manager

Senior Administrator
Administrator

Cashier

Support staff (inc secretanal)

Charge Out Rates

Rate per hour
£

280
220
180
160
125
125

75-100

- Time s charged in units of 6 minutes
- Support and secretanal staff ime is charged to cases on the basis of ime spent at the rates

stated above

Category 1

Category 2

Fax
Photocopying

Room hire

Stationery

Car travel

Disbursements Recovery Policy

Direct costs are recovered at actual cost to the case

Includes for example and where relevant wsurance and bonding,
advertising, couner, registration fees, search fees, postage
(inctuding re-direction), storage, subsistence and public transport

No charge 1s made for tetephone calls

Apportioned costs are recovered on the following tanff -

£1 per page sent

15p per copy — irrespective of size

£150 for room htre for creditors’ meetings - charge 1s only be made
when attendance of debtor/ director and/or creditors 15 hkely and a

meeting rcom has been set aside

£20 initial case set-up fee per corporate case,
£15 per personal case

Annual case/ file maintenance charges of £10

65p per mile

Fax, photocopying and stationery charges are based on the average
costs of consumables

Reom hire 1s based on an average of charges levied by four local
providers



Creditors Guide to Fees (including a Statement of Creditors’ Rights)

Appendix E




0102 |udy

pue yBnos Buieg 511 yorym 18 8583 8y} Jo uonensitupe sl Guunp sbels eyl
'‘wbnos Buieq jeacsdde ay) jo ainjeu sy

uo puadap it papinoxd 8q pinoys Yyaum uolewnol Bupioddns
8y} JO JuelXe pue UNRU BY| 8SBD BY] JO SadueswnaNd eyl (e o) piefes Buirey ejgeucseal
=1 e} posodasd sy Jeyieym of se Juewsbpnl e wicy 0} SUICUPRID BLY IO BERILILICT 8L Bjqeud o)
uoheuuciul Buiyoddns Juaoyns epinasd pinoys solepinbi eyl sesy siy o) uewseeibe Bunjoes usup

|eaosdde uoneseunwal Bunees USUAR

elojepinby sy Aq papyaoid 2q PINOYS UONEBULIOSU] JPYM

|eacidde [euibuo ey
0] se Adde seju swes ay) pue uonRIGUNWS) oY) peaqudde Ajjeiiul se Apoq awes ay) 0] spew eq
jsnuw jsenbes 8y} pabueya aq i jey) jsenbes Aew tolepinbl| eyl paxi) SBM UCHEBIBUNWA) S JalepInbi|

BY) JO SISEY BY) EOUIS SBOUEISWINOKS Ul BBUBYD |ENURISGNS PUR |BUBSJELL B UBSq SBY SJaY} SISUA,
UORRIDUNWUAI JO MBIADY

{mojaq g ydesbeied o} 138fgns) vogepinky
eyl w Adde o] senuquod uolleRSILIWPE 3Y) Ul PeXy UONRIBUMLIRI JO S5eq By} Jolensiuwpe
se peje pey ojepinby U} Yyaym v UONEISIUILIPE U W0 U0 ARJSIP SMoio) uolepinbs aut aJym

S8|NyY By} Ul jNO 18S B|EDS B L} A0UBPICIIE U1 &4 it §i ‘UonEpPINby
Aosinduios e uy usunuiodde sy JBYR SUIUOW @i URY) J8Je| JOU BSEI AUB Ul pUB &A0gE PRQLIOSED
SB SIOUPBID 10 BEIWLWOD By Aq pexl) uoieiaunial siy 186 0} peu) 1siy sey 8y ssejun uoneodidde
ue ysns exews jou Aew tolepinbi eyl ing Jolepinbi| ey) AQ uoneaydde uo unoa 8yl AQ paxy eq
1M B A B u| shem Gumopog sy jo suo Ul paXy aq WMl B8A0JE SB PaX) 10U SI LOBIBUNW) U1 §|

Jorepinti)
o) Suodde yoiym Bunesw ay) je usxe) 8q Aew pejeleumuLR) 89 o SI JOIEPINbY Sy} LAIYm UG SULE)
el Buikpoeds wonnjesal y  98NILWIOD Uk JO 9SER Byl Wi Addde se miayew swes sy jo jrnosoe
@%e] SIOJpaID BY]  SJOyPEJd jo Buiesw e Jo uonn|osel B Aq paxy 8q ABW LrONBIBUNLSS SJoiRpINDI
8y} YOBeUILIEP S)SINbA] BL) SYEL JOU SI0P SORIWIOD BY} 40 9830 UONERINbY ou 1 a1l J|

Y eap 0} sey 10jepinbij 8y} YoIym SIBSSE BY) JO SXMJEU PUB ANjeA Bl «
‘sannp
Sit| N0 peLed aaey 0) 1o o Gulued ag o] sieadde 101epmby S0 YAUM UM SSBUBANDBLD 8yl  »
Aduaajosul ayy
Yt uoNS8UBod Ut sojepinbit &Y) uo Sjje} A um saubep 10 puy [euoRdaoxs ue jo qisuadsar Aue .
0ses ay} jo {asive)o 10} Alixsiduiod ey«

sienew Buimoito) ays o) prebal saey ([Bys ealIWWOD BY) UDISDap S)I je Buiawe
ul eyl sdes ;g ¢ ny  peiidde eg o) sebejusased 1o efizjusasad ey sulLIeep C) SaRIWWOD
8y 10} s ) 'efjuaatad B SB PBX) S I USUAA P@X) B O] §I UONBIBURWAI 8y} $8SEq JO LOeUIWOoD
Jo ‘saseq es3ay] JO YOIym UC BSURLIAEP O (auo $1 sueyl J) sepmunuod usnepinbi By) Jop 81 Y

Joiepinky 8y AQ aucp sBuiy) Jusiapp Joy pasn oq Aew sebejusaiad Juasayp
ofieuaslad e se paxy S uoneIBUnwWaEl Byl a2yp, Jojepinbi] ey Aq swop sGuiyy Juassyip Joy pasn
6q ABW S85RQ JUAISP PUR 'UONBJBUNWAI By X O] Pesn 8q Aew saseq eS8yl Jo yoneuiquwod Auy

unowelasese «

30 uonepinby ayy w Buisue
sjapew o) Buipusye w pers siy pue ojepinby ayy Ag uealS Apadoxd auwny sy} o] Bouslejal AQ -
'130q JO PAINGUISIP JO PeSI|ES A1e YSIGm Slesse su (o anjea ay) jo ebeuaaisd ese e

Pax| 8q [RyS uGEIBUMUS) S JBY] 3e)S SNy By 9REL SANY
KOUBNDOSU| BYL 30 G271 b — 221 b SBINY U1 IO 188 SI LolleIeUNWES S Jojepinbi| ey Buixiy 1o siseq ay)

uonelaunwal s ojepinbi| ay) Buag

T

LIS

%]

43

134

ir

QLT tudy
9jo1

s88j s 101epinby s}
Jo jaA8| a4l pue Asuaaosul By Jo ssesBaid eyl SSNISIP PUR JONUGW O) 8T By 1ay Anunpoddo
ie sapiaord SIy)  SSWUBIO SIIBJIP BSlILILOD &Yl SS8jun ‘uonepinby sy jo ssasboid ayl uo
siguow § A18as JSe8| Je BeYILWIAd &y) O Uodat 0) pauinbe) Staolepinki 6y  BUC PloY C) SpeRU BY
sepioap tolepinky ay) uaym 1o BERMLWCO By) jo Jaquew e Aq pejsenber uaum jo 'eeuwoa syt Ag
possbe se1ep peyiads ye Jewie pey oq 1snw sBunesw wenbesgns pue (1ele s eyl p Jeutuwodde
SIY 10} WWSLIYSHARIS S} JO SHOBM O LN S8THLLOS By} to Bunsswl =iy syy (1&5 150U Jolepinb By |

eaeRILwWod uonepinbi ay se Sweq Ul eNURUOT M
uonenswiwpe ay) jo sesodind ey J0p paysigeIsa BERIWWOD AUR UBOSILILIPE UR U0 A|@)jeipellurt
SMOj|0y uonepinbip B sJeym $ased w Ing ojeprnby 8yy spiodde yopw Bunesw  sioppasd Byl
18 paysuqEISa A[ENSN SI Salnuwind sy} Sasf s 10)epinbiy ey} aacidde pue uonepinby ey jo JanpUSI
3Y) JORUO OF 'SJSOUISL § JO tUNLIXEUW! B PUE € JO WNWILIL B Yjm 337100 uoiepinbig ay) pajjes
AsNILLWod | juiodde o] WBU BY) 8ABY S10YpRId auyl {A0sSIndwos Jo ATELUN|OA JBLISYM) uantepinky e u)

solUWOS uopEpnby oyl

AT B ul 1ojepinbi| se poe Auenbasgns osie Aew sojessiunupe uy 1olepinbig
A028Q 10U SPOP JaAI838) (B0 BY) S8SEd Yons up  Jojepinbil se e o) sojenswIWpe taWLof
ay} Jwodde Aew PNCO 9t UOCHBASIKILIPE UB U0 Aj8jeIpotuun smojo) uonepnbi) Losindwoa e aieyps

Jopepinbi| Sulews) Jsaledad [E10140 By pejulodde 1ou s1 sauonioeid ASUSAOSUL UB SIBUAN
eI jo Ariesdas ey Jo Heysq uo saaag Asusajosy) eyt Ag Aldalip o esodind 8y) IO} pEUBALOS
sioypasd jo Bujesw e je seyue ‘lealssel |eiage syl jo adeid uk Joyepinbi se e o) pepuiodde
aq Aensn [w Jsuonnoeid Asuenosul ue siasse luesyubis ele alayy aiaypy  Jepio dn-Buipumwm
ayy jo Bunyew ay) uo Aiespewsul Jojepinbi) sewodeq JoABs) [BIyo ayl suaiepinbi Asosindwos
150W Uy @dIAaeg Aduaaosu| ay) o) BuBuojeq jeI0IY0 UE PUB LNOD 8Y) JO JBJIYO U SI JBAIBD8!
[eNgo ey)  JBAD0D) [RIDILO Y] peye [R1D1Yo ue Aq Ing Jeuonoexd Asusaosul ur Aq jou pawiojad
AT '$8SR 1S0W Ul S Jolepinby jo uonouny ayl ‘puey Jeyic eyl uo uonepnby Aosindwod ey}

s10)pass jo Gugeaw 18y ey 1e Jojepinby
ay] Jo uewiuiodde ayl uc BJoA UED SIQUpaId 8y) pue noybinoly) sojepinbi) se sPe Jauonnoesd
Asusaosul ue uonepinbi jo 8dA) sty ul { TAD 01 peiEIABIqQR UsYO) uonepinby ARUNoA SuCUpad
e pefjes si ucljepinby AJBIUNJOA JUBAIOSUI Uy  OM] BY) JO UOWILIOD Biow 84} S1 uoepinky) Aejunjoa

UNoS By}
10 18pJo AQ PEINISUI S 1 usum *AJosinduseD Jo SUSpIOYBIRYS BY) JO UONNIOSE) AQ PEINJISW S 1 UBYM
Asejunjoa Jeyne oq Aew uolepinbi  Auoud Jo jepJ0 pequasaxd B Ui speadtid eyl JO UONNQUISID 8yl
pue sjesse s) jo uonesijeas oy Supeiua siege S Avedwod e 3o dn Buipuim jewo; 8yl S uonepinb
ainpaaaid Asuaanosul @leiodiod jo edAl vowwod ysow ayy st {dn Oumpuiw o) uoRepinbi

ainpesoud uonepinbiy

BAISSBIXS 89 O) 15PISUO2
£oy1 asays ebus|eyd pue Jojepinby eyl AQ paundul Sasuadxs JNOGE UCIBWIOLUI X885 URY SLOlIpR3
MOY pue paxy ele S99) Udium UD SISEq 2yl swiedxs 'see) sopuow pue sacxdde 0] siybu Jiay
Jo aueme Bq siclipalo diay o) pepusiu s1 2pind styy  S89) S Jciepinbi] 3U) JO SISEQ 8L X OF SIONPBI
10} suisiueyIsw Buipinoid Ag 1seleln siy) sesiuBoser uonepsibe) Asuamosw By)  Ioepinbip se
108 01 payuiodde Jouonoerd AQEaAl0SUl 8y} Jo UCNEBIBUMLE) BY) 1BJNJGIED U) PUB S]S09 JO [DAS] ay) Ul
1S819)U1 JORJID B SABY BIOjIALL SIOSSE B4) 40 LMo SIGeP JIBLYY JO BLIOS JBA0J8S O] BdOY OUM SIONPRID
ay] siasse sy jo 1o pied aue sBuipasdox ayl Jo s1S03 8y) uonepinbi oy s8o8 Auedulod B uaupp,

vonanpor

(4>

1€

(24

£z

[44

[

S$3TvM ONV ONVION3

$334 .SHOLYAINDI 01 30IND . SUOLAIHD ¥




0TOZ fudy

1By] SI8pISUOD Y SSe(UN SABP p| uiyym uonew o peisanba) ey epiacud 1snw rojepinby 8t

UNGI 8 Jo uaissiuued ayy Jo (faswiy
Buipnpui) sioupeso peINBSUN [0 BN[EA W1 3,5 ISRE| IR JO SIUALINILDD BUL Yiv JoJpeld painsesun
ue Aq )0 Joppasd peinaes e Aq Jeyye epew aq Aew pue Sunum w eq isnw 1ssnber y wodas
Ul W ING 1S Se5USdXe puE UONEBIBUNWE) BY) INOQR UCHBUNOM JOYUN) 8pirosd o) 1oepinbi ey)
1sanbas few Jolpess e (uoneubisa siarepinby sy eansser o Bunssw e jo sasodind ey 1o} pasedesd
uaeq sey podas eyl siaym siep sssuisng ; 10) yodes ssaibold e o B8l Jo sAep 17 UIYIAA

sasuadxe pue uolessunlual s ojepinby st} abusyeys o) ybu ke pue
'z ¢ yde.Geied ul pauie|dxe se uogeuLOl sBYYN) 1senba o) SJYbL SIOYPRID BY) O USWBIS B »
poued jeyt Guunp apew Alentoe sesm tuswied sHpeym JO aandedsall
poda) sy jo pouad eyl Guunp Joiepinby eyt Aq paunaur sesusdxe ay; Jo |uswselS B e
yodal ayy
10 polsxd eyl Buunp epew Ajjenoe sem uauided Jayieym jo eNedsanl spouad asoy Buunp
BUOP Hiow Ay} Jo uonduosep e Y 1eyjelo) spodel snotnard eyl Ag paleand spousd auy Buunp
pafiiey> uoheseunwal By} Pax) Ueeq Sey SISE BY) JGYR SPEW aq Of 1SN By St Hodas s b »
{yode1
aif jJo pouad 8y Jo} Wawuouodde Aue INOM JUNOWE JBY} SB UMOYS 90 AW B 3SED UIUM
Ut Junowe 13s e se pexy si | eseym jdaoxa) pouad jeyl Buunp pied Agemoe sem N Jaylaym Jo
eAndadsaun ‘wodas e go pouad sy Guunp pabieyd UCIBIGUMWAL 1) PIXY UIBqQ SBY SISRq B P »
{1 xy 01 poday eyt 30 pouied ey Buunp ueye] sde1s ey wodas
|y} Jo 8lep By} & paxy Jou yi J0) sojepinby BY) Jo UoHEIGUNIIBGS BY) JOy PBXY SISBG BY) JO SIEJBp -

8pn(OUI 1SNW sHodes Y] SioYpeud o) SHodss ssauBoid |enuue puss o pesinba siaoyepinby ey}
uepEUIoiu| JayUn Jog 53sanbal pue spedal ssaboud

SIOUP&LD 0 SPUas 8y suodeas Aue uipue Sa8; siy
Suiuuetep o asodind ayy JOj PAUBAUND S10)PaId o Bunsew Aue 0] (8uo S1 B1BY) JI) BEWWIWOD BL]
0] UDHEIBYALIA) B (0 JUROWE 8] 850j0SIp pIneys ay (wojeq | || ydeiBesed aas) spasooxd sy Jo
N0 VORRIBUNLLIB) SBAIB2B] PUR JOUPSII PRINIES € JO J[Byeq U0 [9SSE ue sasifesl jojepinbi] ay) 81auyp

SIG]POI3 PRINJOS 10§ SUCIIESIEBY

UONEBOo]| 2 PUE UONE|MN{RD JO POYISW BIJeUOSEas € 0} [38iqNS pue 3523 aU) WO PaLINdUI
Appesp eq jsnw sesusdxe yong  uoneleunwes siy Busaidde o) eizuadsel esoyl Aq pasuoyne
8q pue PeSORSP 8Q 1MW Ayl ‘{wnp umo Solepinbll au) AQ PSPIAGKS S8IH|IaL) UBNEDHINLILIOD
10 ofRi0lS WEBWNI0P aliy WGOL SB UShS) $1S00 peledd|e Jo peseys JO |JUalwa)d ue epnjoul
ARty 'SIUSLIASINGSIP JO SaSUSdXS Jo aneu 8 Ul BUIaT ISHUM YMUYM SIS03 18A008s O} sesodord
101epinbi| sy a1sym Jey) sesnber stsuoiized Asusaosw 0} panssl eduepthb [BUOISSBJOI]  MO[Bq
poquassp se wayl ebusieys 01 SICIPAD AL Joy uoisiAcd S1 BJBY] ING SUBWAESINGSIP JO Sesuadxe
jo Buwesp 8yl aacsdde 0] SIOUPSID YY) JO SORMMLIOD BY) JOf JUDWBNNDEI AICINIEIS OU SI A1AY]

sasuadxa I9NO pUe SJUMLISING SIQ

N0 PRIOBIIUOI-GNS USST SEY YIUM YoM
Butpyefial eaoqe ¢ | § ydeiBesed w jno jes speiap ey} eplaaxd piRous Jojepinby sy siseq abeusaied
e uo paBleyd st 88y 8y) 8ypy € | 9 ydesbered w o jes seidiouud syl yum asuepiogoe ul
paunbat 8q Al S UCHELUOJ |BUCIHPPE YIns apinaid osie pinoys o pessed 1y sem vongnosar
8yl sauis sapeib snouea au so} paBieys sale) syl ui seBuryd seUSEW AUR PUE BlEp O] 3NjeA N0
-gbieya pue yeds awn ay) jo siejap aproxd 0SB PINOYS BY SI500 8L UC Paseq S1 88 8Y) BISUA,
(mojeq | 4 ydeuBried Jeyun) 885) UOGNOSS! BY] YW BOUBPIOIIR Ul UMEID SEI 8Y UDHRISUNWS)
jo wnowe ey AJoads pinoys ey ‘uoder jeup siy Bunuwqgns o uonepink ey 3o ssauboxd
8yl uo sK0Ypeld o) Builodes Ajluenbasqns usyan wWalyl o) JejNoid Jo podal Peu Sy Ul uonnjosa
Byl JO SPElep BYL JO SICIPRJD BU) Ajicu pinoys Jolepinby eyl suonouny sy pejejdwod Ajenueisqrs
SBY 9y 9J0J2q piay Bunesw Sroupasd Aue ye pessed SI $89) Jo Sraeq ayy BuIXly LONNIOSA) @ BIAYAN

jeacudde uonesUNWRL 13YY

6dIS (M) 59ad 201 pnbIT 03 SpIRD

9

o

€L

[

(3

LE:]

£9

0107 Ry
giog

Jes siy 1o Jojepinby e Aq
ARdBnp ueyeUBpUN 8] AJBLLOU DINCM YIILYM IN0 PEJILIUO-QNS 8 0] PBPUSIW S1 10 Uaaq SBY YdIym
siow Aue Jo s|iejep epwoxd pinoys Jolepinbi ey) siseq efejuened e uo pefueys s 88) 8yl IBYAA

sosed Jalie u Aiesseseu oq Aew SISABUR JaYUN) IS|Iym JueAs| Bq shewe
o AlAE J0 SeuoBaled (e Jou Sesed Jaews vl 6sed Byl jo Axaxdwod pue es ey o eleuniyodosd
aq pinoys uonejusserd jo uuo) pue sishjeue jo ewmbiep eyl ey puW W BWIOG 8q PINOYS 1}

580) N8l MBIARI 0) UBNE] UBS] BABY SAB]S leyM pue pied eq 0} pajoRnuod
alem Aey) moy ‘ussoyo alem siopenuoagns Bupnpul sjeuossalid JBMRO MOY JO SIS v
s84) inoqe Jusweaibe Buisixe Auy  »
Juawaaibe aa) 10 Bumeip 88) Bwpicoas swn Gunebpng Juswubisse o 10) Aberess
8y} BuressBe o) uoefal ul Apginsiled sickpwo Jo smea Bl ysHgEISe o) ueye) sdejs ayp e
)l ©} SeLSIMm Jajepinb
syt 1senbas syl Buluedwodoe Juads dwn j0 AlBURUNS B W seunbi AUR U0 SIUBWWIOD Auy  »
ABsjens w safiueys Juenbesqgns 1o) suoseas eyj s
wads awn jo unowe sy Paye 1ey) esol) Aueinoued esed ayy jo spadse uedipubis Auy .

weidxs osie pinoys i eqesidde Jusixa eyj o)
SIOPPBII 0] WNieS pajediaiue sy BUIpAdW JUBWSSESSE [BIIUL UMO S Jojepinby By} pue juswubsse
Y} 40 aJnjeU Y} jo SUINNO UR Spnjow 0} paloadxa 94 UBY SUOP UES] SEY JBUM JO uOfBURKdXe By

yeys poddns pue suejsissy s
sleuanssajond Jouss eyl o
166eue .

Jsuped -

e85 jo apeiB Aq sisA[BuR Jof SISeq B se palsebiins ale sauoBates Buolio) ay L

siBllew APIeds-ased S0 Auy
SI0UPBID .

Gupes] o

S]BSSE J uolesieay
suonefnssau|l .

Swuueid pue uDItRASIUILIPY  *

Jueds awn jo sisAzue
ayy 1o} siseq e se Apajoe Jo seale Buimalo) ay) $1sa68ns sauepind eyl 109IgQns siy) uo sisuonndesd
Addaaosul ©) Ueall Useq sey yoiym Sdueping (euoissajoid B Jo aseme Bq O) Inydiay g p
g ased 8y} Jo SEIUBRISWNIND By uo pusdep (w petep jo eaibep eyy  peis jo epest pue Alanoe Jo
adA AQ aseD ayj uo Juads Al ay) 1o sishleue ue epiacud o) Jolepinbs ay) Jop Alesseasu 8g ABW N IN0
pelued aq 0} Juswssesse s siqeus o] ascqe § ¢ ydesfesed v no 195 sucoe) eyl pusw wi Buueaq
pafileyd sem awiy Jey) yolym Je selel ey) pue Juads awiy eyl o) pieSer Buiney epew eq o} pesu
I UaLISSESSE feg ) 8sed oY) uo wads Apedoxd udeq SeyY Swn 3yl 1ey ysiqeise o) pue (sioppald
1oy anjea peppe ou Buug o) uaes aq whiw jey) suonebiqo AoimEls uieyed Ny ISnw Jojepintg
ayy jey) Bwsiubooal 1Siym) passesse aq O} S5uaxKe SY) JO BRjeA 8y) S|qEUR O} PaASIYIe SEm
1 MOY pUEB paA3IYOE SeY Jojepinbl] 8y} ey j0 uoneuR|dXE LUBINLNS B esudWod PNCYS voiBwWIom
[BUOLIPPE Y| &SED BW] Jo Apxsjcdwod pue 8215 sy 0] prebal Buliaey pannbal aq Ageuoseal Aew se
usiiewlojul jeuoiitppe yons sjeudaidde alaym i Jayiabo) ‘ased sepnonsed ayy b anjea ino-aBieys
8Y) pue Juads SwN BY) SIONPAID BY) JO BBMLLLOY 8} ©) BSOSID PINCYS JCIEPINDI By} SIS0 &l
uo paseq s 88 pasodasd ey sJaypn  Junoode stuswied pue siciacel alep o) dn ue apiacud sAeme
pinoys ey uonepinbi ay) jo ssinod ay} Suunp seep siy o) uauwsasibe sxaes Jalepinbi syl ey

B85E0 8] Uo panjoAul Bq 0} A|ay)| 8de ysiym siediouud Swpnjou ‘yers Jo sepesd
lle jo saje) \no-afiieys awy jo siejap yiwa Bulleew ay) epiacud pINOYs By pejesaunwel aq o Si ay
Ya1yM L0 swsl eyl 0] Juswasibe syess Jalepink oyl Suilesd S8IWILIAY 10 SIOUP&IS AUB IR AUBLUAN

9SED AU 10 Axeidwos pue eZis oy .

(A ]




0102 1udy

e 186, A0, & passed Sem uonn|asal En-SLIptm awy Yoy o _oneninb, Asjunjor e -
s1ep 184 240;0q vebag yoiym uonzisuwoe ue ~
Aq papsoad sewm uolepinb | 2y aseymidzoxa
gloe udy 8 Jaye Jo un psluesa.d woM3d & j5 YNsad 8l SE wCRBPINDY AJOS|NAWOD Olul s8ch
a1pp e a:o0paq uebac uonzssiuwpe Jupesad ay) aiaymidaaxs
'04.0¢ (1Y 9 48)JP JO UD LOLELSIUILPP U Sumaclio) Ajate pauiur uoijepinby A1eunoa ol sacf o
0L0C 1Y 9 ele .o ue passed uon josel dn-Suipu m e uo Lo 1PRINDL DU sa0E .

— Auedwos e assym saidde spinb syt

)ep AANIAY]

usijelsuNILa) o} Buneial
S| Aoiniess eyl 0) 1eigns eq Jou |IM pUE PeuJsIusd SIORPEId 8Yy) pue Jolepinbi syl usemieq
wewsaibe 10} Jeyew € aq [|Me ainieu siy) Jo suswabueire fuy  Avedwod Juaajosut By} Jo sleye
Ay ol suolebinsaau ro uolib| puny 0] SPEL SAULIRIOS ale U Sy} Jo sjualusbuelly  SIOppaId
Ol JBuaq AUE Ul YNsal (WM USHBIADUN YIOM BU) JSYISUM UIBUSIUN & § SNBISQ JO JUSINBD aIe
Aoyl @snedsdq Jeypd Slasse aU) JO NG S0} pied & JOUUED ydiym S3SE} Ino Alled o) Jojepinki| sy 10}
Aed 0} sBA|SSWIBY] BIGENBAR SPUN) 83EW 0] 88.BR ||Im SI0NPeIS UBYM SUDISBIIO Bq 0S|E ABW aIsyy

Waly ussmlag Juswuoiuodde
oy aaibe Alensn m Aey) wuy swes sy woy ese sojepinby Bunuodul eyl pue sejepinby
Swobino ay) aseypy uoneleunwal sy} pasoxdde se Apog awes ay} o} apew eq jsnw uogeodde
sy Jolepinbi BuoBing syl o pied 8q PINCUS JBUI JUNOWE Y} JO UGMEUULISSR B 40 Spew
ag Aew uonedidde 18s sem Junowe ay) Yoiym Jo) pajedwios uaeq sey dJom eyl Jo pasdela sey
BLUI} 241 210484 108 0} $95699 J0TRPINDI BY) PUB JUNOWE 189S € S| UCIRIBUNWAL BY)} JO SISEQ B} BISUA

SPELW StJSPIO JNCO 10 UONNIOSS) UONUIUL S)13p JaYung B [nun tolepinbi Mau 814] 40 UOIEISLIRW S
ayl o) uoqejer Ul J98ye ARy 0] SBNUNUOD Juswadtedar aU) SJ0J2q AISIEIPSUIUN JOSYES W SBM
Y31y JBMUO JN03 10 UOYN|oS8l Uofewuws}sp Aue Jsyoue jo adeid ul psjulcdde si Jolepinby mau B 3

HNO2 BY) £0 SIOJIPRID 2Y) S9RIWIWOD By AQ pasuoyine ssajun pied eq jou Aew
<1502 Jyosxd Asusajosul 84y U 1oB 0] Wy umo sy shojdwa pue 10J1950s & sI Jojepinbi pajutodde au )

SI0UPe.D Jo Hunesw B 10 98RIWWI0D 8y} UNoD
By} o) pougjal eq Aew weyl usemieq ajnds:p Auy peuoipodde eq piroys s|qeded uonelsunwesl sy
MOY SBABSLUISY) usaMIaq aaufie o] wey) 1o} S I\ paluodde aie suojepinbi| JUIT {BI10L 10) OM) BISYAA

PBUIBOUOS
1OHpaId paIndes oy yum slesse pabieys yiwm Buiesp soy 89} sy Jo siseq ay} esibe |im Joyepinby
By] Jaremoly Agens(] SS|Ny 8y} Ul JNO 1SS B|ROS B YIM SOUBPIODOE Ul B[S Jo spaasord ay) Jo jno
pajelaunwal 8q 0} PRMIUS SI SY JOPPaID PAINISS B JO JjR1|BC UO SIFSSE S8sIBal JOJepInbi| 8] fI8YAA

uonelaunwal o} frgejas siagew 1ayQ

Sjesse
8U) 0 yno pied aq 0} S}s09 ay) Jopio ABWl LNOJ Syt pelussaidel & Jo ieadde o) JBQUING NBY)
30 2I0W 30 BUO 8jeuilou Aew Asy) pue enp ABW LNOJ 8y} SB SICIPaID 8uY} jo YoAS 0] JUaS aq Jshilt
uoneagdde sy Jo aanou s I0IEPINDI 8yl ISIUWIWOD OU S 33y} §|  Buueay unca ayj je pajussaxdal
8q Jo Jeadde 0] siaquiawl S 10 810W JO SUC SlELILIOU ABW SBNILIWOD BY] PUB BAJILIOD BU]
10 slaquiail 8y 0} 810U SABDR i 159 1B el 1SNW Ay Unoa ay) o} Ajdde o) sapioap a4t i  pabueyd

9

w9

[47

9K

Ll

ZH

(3

0102 1y
9jog

Siseq 8yl Jo pasealdul 8q O S1EY JO JUNOWe Byl J0) wuncd By o} Adde Aew &y eeudoxddeu si
¥ X1} 0) POSN SISBG Y} 1RY] 40 JUHOYRSUI SI 8]EAS AIOJNJEIS BUY) YHM SOUBPIOIIE Ul JO UGIBIISIIMPE
Buipedeld syl W $JONPBIO BYY BBPHLILICD uonepinbi Byl Aq pexy uoneieunwa) 8y} eyl uSpISu0d
8y )| sJoupaud ay Jo vonnjosad Aq pefiveys siIseq Byl SO PISERIIW BT S1BI JO JUNOCWE 84} Jey)
1senbey Aew ay sjeudosddeul si i X ¢ pesn sISEq 8Y) J1BY) JO LUSIAnsYl 5 ‘uoensiuiwpe Bupsaard
ay) W0 selwWIoy wonepinby eyl AQ paxy uoheJAUNMWA BY) lRIE ssBpISuUCY Jolepinbi ey i

LPaySHessIp S110jeprnbig auy p1 1Ry

Auedwod
JUBAOSL S} J0 SIBSSE By} jo 1o Jou pue Juedjdde ayy Ag pred Ag isnw uoneaidde ey) jo sisoa ey}
AEMISHI0 SIBPI0 UNOD BY) SSAUN Predel 1o pamoljesip 8q sesusdxe ayl 1o pefiueys eg siseq sy}
paonpal a4 UolRisuNWal sy} JEU) 16010 AR I Papunoy jem uoeddde ay) sispisuss unod eyl §

Buukesy sys arojeq sARp | 15e8) 12 eouspina Buboddns pue uonedidde sy 3o Adod e rojepinbi
Ay aalE 1snw Jueaydde suy (UMCYS S1 BSNBS JUSIILNSUI JBY) SISPISUOD JI i1 ARW I yarym) uonesdde
3 SSIISIP lou Seop Lnoo eyl | {eaoge | 7 ydeiSered eas) papodel Jsuy S woysanb ul sasuedxe
a1 jo Buinoul ro vonessunwal syl to Bubieyo syl yowym vl rodsy ssauBiald ssolepnby aul Bulvaoel
weadde sy jo syeem g ulyum spew og 1snw uojeaydde yons Auy wnoa eyl jo uoissiused
] sey ay Jo a=ibe (leswiy Buipmow) sioypald paIndasun jo snjea Ui 1uad 1ad gt jse8] Je pepiaoxd
J0)pet> paundasun Aue Aq Jo J0JpeId paindas Aue AQ LoD Byl O epew &7 Aew uoned|ddy

unoa sy} o) Aidde jaw aue SUCIIPUG)
WEPS3 papiaoid B SY SAISSE0XS SSOURISUINRING B4 (|8 U1 9Je selepinbl] ayl Ag pauinoul sestadxe
syl o seudorddeul st siseq syl ybiy oo} S1 uoiersunural $ solepinbi| 814 JBY) $ABIIAG J0IPBRID B J)

Bunuas ul Jojepinbi ay; o] spEW B ISHW Y2IuM 15anbal sy yum IN2Uos ISP SIoNpPaID
8y} jo enjea ul Jued ad uay |ses e sy} op o) Jspio up  Bujesw sioypas e ((e3 O} rojepnb Byy
aknbal Al Asil uonouny SI) Ine ALed 0} WY egeus o]  S8d) s Jojepinbl) ayy eacxdde ¢ Ajuoyine
BABY OUM ApOq B Sk SIOJpald 8yl S1 ) BSRIWLIOD UDNERINDI B SI 8s8yl 81aym SBSED Ul 1daIxg

<PIISHESSIP S| J0HPRII € J1 JRUM

201140 JO UOIIEORA LUCH) SIEAA CM] UIYIM apew aq 1snw sisanba)
pue solepinbi] ayy Aq 152nbas oy o iIsoal Jo sAep gz ulyim papeso)d Bq 1SN USBULCIN B8y

8210 PBIRIEA B JEUL S1EP 81} 8210 PBIEIRA SBY 3 31auMm
30 Jusuuiodde siojepinbi U} jo 8P Uyl WOL PAUCHIBS SYIUOW XIS Jo pousd Jusdal 1Sow ey}
Jo pus ay) o} wauguiodde way pousd ey} sI peplaoid 8q 1SNW UONEBLLLICIU B} yoiym 10} polad ay |

pousd Jueas|al syl w yes jo epeib yoes Ag uads simoy Josequinu el e
‘inc pableyo ale Aewy yaiym 1e sjel Apnoy afeiaae eyl 'Yels Jo apelf yoea 1o)  »
ased ay) ol paubisse yeys 1o Jorepinbi ayl Aq 9B 9yl uC JUads SINOY JO JBQUINU (B0 BY}  »

~ S papiaold 8q 1SnW Yoym uonewopw ay |

Auedwos ayy jo sepjoyeleys 16 Jojoanp Jolpais Aue AQ 1senbad uodn

afijey? Jo 951) 9580 BU) U WSS SUN) U] INOQE UONBWIOM Ule)3d sptaoxd Jsmu sojepmbil sy
sjuswannbai [PUOIPPE = JONRWIOJUI JO UCISIADLY

UONBLLIOJUI &) JO UOISIAOID BY) J0J Nl 8w} SAep | 8y} jo Audxe Byl 10 'uoileuwloul
palsanbal ay) spinold o] tesnjal SJolePINbI| SU) JO SABP (Z UIYIA HNOS aug o) Adde Aews joupals Auy

ucnewlojul ayy Gurpiaold JoU Jo) sUQSES) ay) aab 1SnW 8y aSED Yaym Ul

paysenba) uCNEWIO By} O} UONE(SI U AN BNUSPLUOD JO LOIERIgO U 0 109IgNs SIJojepinty By}«
1o uosiad Aue 1suiebe 83us|0n

0] pesj 03 pajeadxe &g Jybiw Jo uonepinky) sy o Jonpuos eyl ¢ E1pNleXd 8q PINoM BINSOPSIP  »

JO BAISSBOXS 8Q PINOM UChewIojW 8U) Buledeld U1 paaioAul |SCI pue suwn Byl »

o

ve

£6

(4]




